



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH AT NAGPUR

WRIT PETITION NO. 8384 OF 2025

(Chikhali Gram Vividh Karyakari Sahakari Sanstha Ltd Vs. District Co Op Election Authority cum Div.
Joint Registrar, Co Op Societies, Amravati and anr)

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,
appearances, Court's orders of directions
and Registrar's orders

Court's or Judge's orders

Mr. Onkar A. Ghare, Advocate for petitioner.
Mr. D.V. Chavan, Senior Advocate/GP a/b Ms. K.P. Marpakwar,
for respondent no. 1/State.

CORAM : ANIL S. KILOR AND
RAJNISH R. VYAS, JJ.

DATED : DECEMBER 24, 2025.

Heard learned counsel for the petitioner.

2. At the outset, learned counsel for petitioner seeks permission to add the concerned person as necessary party to the petition. Permission is granted. Amendment be carried out forthwith.
3. After carrying out amendment, issue notice to respondents, returnable on 26.12.2025.
4. Learned Senior Counsel, Govt. Pleader Mr. D.V. Chavan, along with Ms. Marpakwar, learned AGP waives notice for respondent Nos. 1 and 3/State. Petitioner is permitted to serve newly added respondent/s through the Standing Counsel.
5. The petitioner(s) is /are permitted to serve the remaining respondents by private mode, in addition to regular mode of service and shall file affidavit of service by the next date, failing which the petitioner(s) shall deposit costs of Rs. Five Hundred with the High Court Gazetted

Officers' Association, Nagpur.

6. The office objection(s), if any, shall be removed before the next date.

(RAJNISH R. VYAS, J)

(ANIL S.KILOR,J)

RS Belkhede, PS